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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

1891 February 19 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Helped Clara to wash. Tillie sick. Very tired afterwards. Florence’s 
birthday. Private waiter in the evening (ball.)  

1891 February 20 Friday [Nothing recorded] Blanche Songow comes home to spend two or three days. Church and 
rehersal in evening. Retired 11:30 P.M.  

1891 February 21 Saturday Rain Down to Parish Building to fix Library. Home next of day.  
1891 February 22 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Invited to tea at Capps. Promised to go to Helen’s this afternoon. A 

pleasant time. Retired 11:45 P.M.  
1891 February 23 Monday [Nothing recorded] Home all day. Holiday Choir rehersal in evening. Practiced by the 

new organ. Very fine.  
1891 February 24 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Home all day. Helen J. and Julia Capps here in afternoon, and T.D. 

here in evening. A pleasant time.   
1891 February 25 Wednesday A cloudy day Lillie Clower and Ferguson Baxter wedding day. A cloudy day. A 

fine wedding.  
1891 February 26 Thursday Rain all day. Millinery class every Thursday evening. Rain all day. Tom sent for 

umbrella.  
1891 February 27 Friday [Nothing recorded] Choir rehersal in evening. Retired.  
1891 February 28 Saturday Clare  Home in evening. Helen Johnson went away. Up to see her off.  
1891 March 1 Sunday  [Nothing recorded] Church in morning. Home all afternoon. Church in evening. 
1891 March 2 Monday Snow Fern Leaf met at Anna Banton’s house. Home early.  
1891 March 3 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] T.D. said he is coming here, spent the evening. Rained all night.  
1891 March 4 Wednesday Very cold. Church and choir rehersal. Mr. Brown came home with me. Very 

cold. Received a letter from Sam. 
1891 March 5 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Received a letter from Helen Johnson. Out all morning. Millinery 

class in evening. Retired 10:30 P.M. 
1891 March 6 Friday [Nothing recorded] Church and rehersal in evening.  
1891 March 7 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Julia & Anna here in morning. Rehersal in evening here.  
1891 March 8 Sunday Rained all day Anna, Julia, and Alton here in afternoon. Church in evening; came 

home with Alton.  
1891 March 9 Monday  Rain Taught school for Rannie one session. Home all afternoon. Went to 

the academy. Letter from Kid Songow.  


